

No. 16-6348

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

KEITH FINN,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

v.

GREAT PLAINS LENDING, LLC
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
Honorable Vicki Miles-LaGrance
Civil Acion No. 5:16-CV-00415-M

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Rachel R. Stevens, Esquire
KIMMEL & SILVERMAN, PC
30 East Butler Pike
Ambler, Pennsylvania 19002
215-540-8888
teamkimmel@creditlaw.com
Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant

Date: January 24, 2017

**ORAL ARGUMENT IS NOT REQUESTED
SCANNED PDF FORMAT ATTACHMENTS
ARE INCLUDED**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 1

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

PRIOR AND RELATED APPEALS 5

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 6

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 8

INTRODUCTION 9

FACTUAL BACKGROUND & PROCEDURAL HISTORY 11

 A. The Pennsylvania Office of Attorney General has filed suit against Think Finance, Great Plains, and other alleged Native American payday lenders asserting a conspiracy to circumvent usury laws through tribal immunity 13

 B. Think Finance’s agreement with the Chippewa Cree’s Plain Green, LLC designates vast control of the lending operation to Think Finance 15

 C. Great Plains’ agreement with Think Finance was entered into under similar circumstances to the agreement between Think Finance and Plain Green, LLC 16

LEGAL STANDARD 20

 A. The TCPA Generally 20

 B. Sovereign and Tribal Immunity 20

Standard of review 23

Summary of Argument 23

ARGUMENT..... 25

 A. Factor No. 3 - Control: 26

 B. Factor No. 5 - Financial Relationship 27

 C. Factor No. 2 - Purpose of Entity..... 28

 D. Factor No. 6 - Advances Purposes of Sovereign Immunity 29

CONCLUSION 30

ORAL ARGUMENT STATEMENT 31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen v. Gold County Casino, 464 F.3d 1044, 1045 (9th Cir. 2006)22

American Property Management Corp. v. Superior Court, 206 Cal. App.4th 491, 502-504 (Cal.App. 2012)27

Breakthrough Financial Management Group, Inc. v. Chukchansi Gold Casino and Resort, 629 F.3d 1173, 1191 (10th Cir. 2012)..... 22, 24, 26, 27

Bynon v. Mansfield, 2015 WL 2447159 at *1 (E.D. Pa. May 21, 2015).....20

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. Think Finance Inc., et al., 2:14-cv-0713914

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. Think Finance Inc., et al., 2:15-cv-0009214

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. Think Finance, Inc. et al., 2:14-cv-0713914

Compagnie Des Bauxites de Guinee v. L'Union Atlantique S.A. d'Assurances, 723 F.2d 357, 362 (3d Cir. 1983)21

Gould Electronics, Inc. v. United States, 220 F.3d 169, 178 (3d Cir. 2009)... 21, 22, 26

Holt v. United States, 46 F.3d 1000, 1003 (10th Cir. 1995).....23

Lincoln Ben. Life Co. v. AEI Life, LLC, 800 F.3d 99, 105 (3d Cir. 2015)21

Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community et al., 134 S.Ct. 2024, 2030-2031 (2014) 12, 22

Otoe-Missouria Tribe of Indians v. New York State Dept. of Fin. Servs., 769 F.3d 105, 115 (2d Cir. 2014).....18

Sue/Perior Concrete & Paving Inc. v. Lewiston Golf Course Corp., 24 N.Y.3d 538, 545-546 (Ct.App. 2014).....27

Surpitski v. Hughes-Keenan Corp., 362 F.2d 254, 255-256 (1st Cir. 1966).....21

Statutes

47 U.S.C. §227 *et seq.*..... 11, 20

Other Authorities

Carter, Dougherty, *Payday Lenders and Indians Evading Laws Draws Scrutiny*, Bloomberg Business, 5 June 2012, Web. 28 December 2015, <<http://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2012-06-04/payday-lendersand-indian-tribes-evading-laws-draw-scrutiny-1->> 19, 28

In Re Great Plains Lending, LLC; Mobiloans LLC, and Plain Green, LLC, Decision and Order on Petition of Great Plains Lending, LLC; Mobiloans Lending LLC; and Plain Green, LLC to Set Aside Civil Investigative Demands, 2013- MISC-Great Plains Lending-0001.....18

S. Rep. No. 102-178, at 5 (1991), *reprinted in* 1991 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1968, 197220

Walsh, Ben, “Outlawed by the States, Payday Lenders Take Refuge on Reservations,” p. 2, Huffington Post, 29 June 2015, Updated 8 September 2015, Web 23 December 2015, <http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2015/06/29/online-payday-lendersreservations_n_7625006.html>..... 9, 10, 15, 16, 29
